Organisation internationale du Travail International Labour Organization
Tribunal administratif Administrative Tribunal

117th Session Judgment No. 3306

THE ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,

Considering the fifth complaint filed by Mr W. Against the
European Patent Organisation (EPO) on 14 July 2@i®,EPO’s
reply of 27 October, the complainant’s rejoindetedal0 December
2010 and the EPO'’s surrejoinder of 12 January 2011,

Considering the sixth complaint filed by the conipdant against
the EPO on 11 November 2010, the EPO'’s reply df&@ruary 2011,
the complainant’s rejoinder of 9 April and the EBQurrejoinder of 6
May 2011;

Considering Article Il, paragraph 5, of the Statok¢he Tribunal;

Having examined the written submissions and deamtg¢do order
oral proceedings, for which neither party has aujli

Considering that the facts of the case and thedplga may be
summed up as follows:

A. Facts relevant to these cases are to be founddigmiknt 2789,
delivered on 4 February 2009, concerning the comptd’'s first
complaint, and in Judgment 2947, delivered on $ 2010, concerning
the complainant’s second and third complaints. i€aifit to recall that
in August 2007 the complainant was informed by Algeninistration
that he had exhausted his entitlement to sick leawvefull pay.
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Following an opinion by a medical committee, heuresd his duties
at 50 per cent for the period from 1 November 200 15 June 2008.
Having requested parental leave, he was subsegptatked on parental
leave on a half-time basis for the period from 1&¢h to 15 June 2008.
Between 16 June and 29 August 2008 he was onirhdl-parental

leave.

The complainant made a series of requests undmleAsi6 of the
Service Regulations for Permanent Employees oEtivepean Patent
Office and Circular No. 34 Rev. 2 to work 50 pentcéor “health
reasons”. He consequently worked half-time fromept&mber 2008
to 31 August 2010. During this period he was alscsitk leave on
several occasions. As a result, a medical commitiee convened in
September 2009 to examine his case. The Committeel comprised
two medical practitioners, one appointed by thesident of the EPO,
the other by the complainant, issued an opiniofgril 2010 in which
it was stated that the complainant’'s sick leave leadied on
“13 September 2009, since then [he was] fit to W&0&6 part-time)”.

In a letter to the complainant of 5 May 2010 themAaistration
explained that the Medical Committee had confiriied he was fit to
work as from 13 September 2009 and thus, it hadoapd the 50 per
cent working arrangement “applicable since then’.ah e-mail of
27 May the complainant disputed that interpretatiod requested that
the relevant departments be notified that as fr@s&ptember 2009
he had been working 50 per cent for medical reagamsuant to
Article 62(9) of the Service Regulations. He alskeal to be informed
as to the administrative consequences of this nengement,
in particular with respect to his working hourslasa and leave
entittements. In an e-mail to the complainant ofiihe 2010 the
Administration reiterated its explanation of the dtml Committee’s
opinion which had been notified to him in the lettd 5 May. It
further stated that the Committee had not reviewed half-time
working arrangement under Article 56 of the ServiRegulations.
Rather, the Committee had commented on the pasgifF a
follow-up meeting pursuant to Article 62 in the evef additional
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absences on his part due to illness. That is thisida the complainant
impugns in his fifth complaint.

Following an exchange of e-mails regarding his-tiaié working
arrangement, in a letter to the Administration @f 2ugust 2010 the
complainant referred to what he characterised @sctor’s certificate
in the form of the Medical Committee’s report of iAi2010 and he
indicated that he would be on sick leave, on a &Ocent basis, with
effect from 1 September 2010. He also indicatetititsaworking hours
remained unchanged pursuant to a previous requesirk half-time.

In a letter to the complainant of 13 September 2046é
Administration again reiterated that the Medicah@uaittee had found
him fully fit for work as from 13 September 2009.eixplained that
the Committee’s opinion was not a notification afksleave within
the meaning of Article 62(2) of the Service Regolat. In addition,
his arrangement to work 50 per cent had expire@loAugust 2010;
if he wished to continue that arrangement he wasired to submit a
further request under Circular No. 34. He was ieatithat as from the
receipt of the letter he was required to resumekwara full-time basis.
That is the decision the complainant impugns indmsh complaint.
On 21 September the complainant requested to wangeb cent for
the period from 15 November 2010 to 31 October 26l indicated
that the request was made “without prejudice” taliag by the Tribunal
on his fifth complaint or on a new complaint regagcthe interpretation
of the disputed Medical Committee opinion.

B. In his fifth complaint the complainant contendstttiee Medical
Committee reduced his working hours to 50 per dentmedical
reasons and thus took a decision under Article )6@8{%he Service
Regulations. Consequently, since 13 September 2@0%as been
entitled to paid sick leave for 50 per cent ofrismal working hours.

In his sixth complaint he asserts that the decigmopugned in
that complaint violates Article 62 of the ServicedRlations. In his
view, pursuant to the Medical Committee’s opinidrApril 2010, he
is entitled under Article 62(1) to paid sick ledee 50 per cent of his
normal working hours.
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In each of his complaints he asks the Tribunal nouh the
impugned decision. He seeks payment of his salamguant to
Article 62(9) and payment of the difference — wiglffect from
13 September 2009 in his fifth complaint and wittie& from
1 September 2010 in his sixth complaint —, betwd#mnamount of
salary he actually received and that to which he eatitled under
Article 62(9), plus interest at 8 per cent per annen all amounts
owed. He also claims 2,000 euros in costs.

C. In its reply to his sixth complaint the EPO regsettat the

complainant’s fifth and sixth complaints be joinddsubmits that as
the complainant’'s sixth complaint is not directecan act adversely
affecting him and concerns the same matter asfthiscbmplaint, it is

irreceivable.

On the merits, the EPO contends that the Medicahi@ittee’s
opinion of April 2010 confirmed that the complaitiarsick leave had
ended on 13 September 2009 and that as from thattdawas fit
to work. The Committee merely pointed out that hasveurrently
working on a half-time basis at his own requestanrftticle 56 of the
Service Regulations. It did not decide that he weasvork reduced
hours on medical grounds pursuant to Article 62{% EPO points
to an e-mail from the medical practitioner appainte the Committee
by the President and it states that the practititvas confirmed the
EPOQO’s interpretation of the Committee’s opinion.the absence of a
request to work part time under Article 56 of trervice Regulations,
the complainant should be working on a full-timeiba

D. In his rejoinders the complainant maintains hisapleHe asserts
that his sixth complaint is receivable and statest the decision
impugned in that complaint has adversely affecténh because
the EPO has refused to place him on sick leave.chldlenges
the evidence provided by the medical practitiongpainted by the
President.
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E. In its surrejoinders the EPO maintains its positionfull. It
submits that it also asked the medical practitiomgpointed to the
Medical Committee by the complainant to provideHar clarification
regarding the Committee’s opinion, but he decliteedo so.

CONSIDERATIONS

1. In a letter to the complainant, dated 5 May 2010,
representative from the Administration stated: “Yaere recently
sent the Medical Committee’s report confirming thati have been fit
to work since 13 September 2009, approving the 58#4-time
working arrangement applicable since then and ioffeyou the
Occupational Health Service’s assistance. The Caenivill hold a
follow-up meeting in the event of new absences tduidiness.” The
complainant received an e-mail from a member ofAtministration
on 2 June 2010 with the subject “Re: Part-time \wagykarrangement
specified in Medical Committee repartCommenting only on the
Medical Committee matters, she wrote: “Accordinghte Committee’s
report of 22 April 2010, your sick leave ended @Skeptember 2009
and a 50% part-time working arrangement (Articlg Bés applied
since then. We informed you of this in a lettereda® May 2010. The
handwritten remark in point 1.5 of the Committeeéport does not
concern a review of the working time arrangemerdeurrticle 56,
but rather the possibility of a follow-up meeting the event of new
absences due to illness (Article 62).” The comglainimpugns this
decision in his fifth complaint before the Tribunkle interprets the
Medical Committee’s opinion, and the subsequentaggtion of that
opinion contained in the letter of 5 May 2010, tean that it had been
decided that he should work at 50 per cent on raédicounds,
pursuant to Article 62(9) of the Service RegulatioArticle 62(9)
relevantly provides that: “The Medical Committeeyntecide that a
permanent employee on extended sick leave musineesis duties
subject to a reduction in his working hours for matreasons.”
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2.  The complainant first requested to work at 50 part @art
time, under Article 56 of the Service Regulationd &ircular No. 34
Rev. 2, for the period 1 September 2008 to 28 Felpr009. He
requested the same arrangement for the period hMvao09 to
28 February 2010, and again for the periods 1 M#mcB1 August
2010 and 15 November 2010 to 31 October 2011.

3. In his sixth complaint, he impugns the decisionteda
13 September 2010, which reiterated the EPO’spng¢ation of the
April 2010 Medical Committee opinion, and informddm that
he should be working at 100 per cent as his pa-tiworking
arrangement under Article 56 of the Service Regulathad expired
on 31 August 2010. He was informed that if he wishe work at
50 per cent he would have to make a new requesbtk part time
pursuant to Article 56 and Circular No. 34. He sidon 21 September
2010 stating that it was without prejudice to amydings by the
Tribunal regarding his fifth complaint or on a neamplaint related
to the administrative consequences of the Medicam@ittee’s
opinion of April 2010.

4. As the complaints contain similar claims and resttbe
same underlying facts, i.e. the Medical Committemigion of April
2010, the Tribunal finds it appropriate that theg wined (see
Judgments 2861, under 6, 2944, under 19, and 3d@®r 5). As the
complaints are unfounded on the merits, the Tribustell not
examine any question of receivability.

5. According to Article 62(8) of the Service Regulatsp in
cases where the maximum period of sick leave oexdénded sick
leave expires, “the sick leave shall be extended pgriod to be fixed
by the Medical Committee”. This case turns on therpretation of
the Medical Committee’s opinion, specifically, thandwritten note
in section 1.1 which indicates that the complaitzasick leave ended
on “13 September 2009, since then fit to work (58&#t-time)”. The
handwritten note in section 1.5 of the opinion @adés that the next
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follow-up meeting of the Medical Committee would beheduled
“in the event of new absences”. Section 2.1 indgathat “[tlhe
permanent employee is not suffering from invalidityhe Tribunal
notes that section 1.2, which provides for the resit# of sick leave, is
left blank. Following previous opinions by the Meali Committee,
one in which the complainant’s sick leave was edéehand another
in which his sick leave was not extended, both sifiee complainant
was notified first by the Medical Committee Secrietaand then by
the Administration whether or not his sick leavel leeen extended,
and if so, until when, and under what conditions. iA those cases,
in this case the complainant was properly notifi@tbwing the 2010
Medical Committee opinion. He was not given anyeagied period
for sick leave, nor was a date for a follow-up nmegebf the Medical
Committee established.

6. The EPO contacted the two doctors who comprised the
Medical Committee to request clarification on tlaadwritten comments
in the 2010 report. The doctor appointed by theptamant declined to
respond. The doctor appointed by the EPO stated atia “| herewith
certify that the doctors on the Medical Committédtlee complainant]
have, during their extensive deliberations [...] &@if¥y discussed the
working capability of [the complainant]. The findjs on the Report of
the Medical Committee duly signed by both doctorsimanimity are
crystal clear: Under point 1.1 the Medical Comneitimnfirms that
the sick leave had ended already on 13 Septemioé&. Zbhie [Medical
Committee] confirms under the same point that finéo perform
his duties exists. The doctors wanted to confireaidly against the
claim of [the complainant] that the[re] is no medi@argument for
a reduction of the working time for medical reasofisey did so in
adding (50% part-time) to point 1.1 to demonstthss they had taken
note of the fact that [the complainant], on his oimitiative, had
requested to work part-time 50% as of 13 Septer2d@®.”

7. Considering the above, the Tribunal concludes tinaite is
nothing to support the complainant’s arguments, hetording to the
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Medical Committee’s opinion, he should have beanopus0 per cent
sick leave pursuant to Article 62 of the Servicegitations. The

Tribunal is of the opinion that the Medical Comméts opinion

clearly indicated that there was no extension sfdick leave, and the
EPQO’s explanations were also clear and specifims€guently the
complaints must be considered as unfounded andtlereefore,

dismissed.

DECISION

For the above reasons,
The complaints are dismissed.

In witness of this judgment, adopted on 20 Febru2dy4,
Mr Giuseppe Barbagallo, President of the Tribuhat, Michael F.
Moore, Judge, and Sir Hugh A. Rawlins, Judge, siglow, as do |,
Drazen Petrovi, Registrar.

Delivered in public in Geneva on 28 April 2014.

GIUSEPPEBARBAGALLO
MICHAEL F. MOORE
HUGH A. RAWLINS

DRAZEN PETROVIC



